100860960

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	ο <u>τ</u>
Ernie Glen Seegebruch Andrew Ernest Werner	Montgomery Kone, Inc. One Montgomery Court Moline, Illinois 61265	jc551 U.S. 1
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes _x_No	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes x No	jc 55
3. Nature of conveyance:		
Assignment Merger Change of Name Other:		
Execution Date: October 9, 1998		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):		
If document is being filed with a new application, the executi	on date of the application is: October 9, 1998	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		
B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional numbers attached?	Yes <u>x</u> No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one (1)	
concerning document should be mailed: Ernest E. Helms	••	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: one (1)	t

10/22/1998 **DW**ASKI

00000024 09174271 Ernest E. Helms Name

(Atty Docket No. 65,068-001)

Signature Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet 2

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

PATENT REEL: 9527 FRAME: 0351 65,068-001

ASSIGNMENT (Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, We, Ernie Glen Seggebruch and Andrew Ernest Werner hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing respectively at 8901 Edwards Road, Geneseo, Illinois 61254 and 1715 Winding Hill Road 204, Davenport, Iowa 52807 have invented new and useful improvements in:

HYDRAULIC ELEVATOR WITH PLUNGER BRAKES

which is set forth in an application in the United States executed on even date herewith:

AND WHEREAS, Montgomery KONE, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as Assignees), of One Montgomery Court, Moline, Illinois 61265 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assign, sell and set over unto the Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said United States patent application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignees, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

AND the Assignors hereby covenant and agree that the Assignors will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignees execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignees in accordance with this Agreement.

1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal at Moline, TL, in the State of TL, this ISM day of October, 1998.
Cario Alemana
Ernie Glen Seggebruch
STATE OF TLLINUIS)
COUNTY OF ROCK Island
COUNTY OF KUCK ISIGNIG
Before me personally appeared said Ernie Glen Seggebruch, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his own free act and deed, this 15th day of Crabor, 1998.
deed, this <u>isy</u> day of <u>Canbba</u> , 1990.
Notary Public State of Illinois My Commission Expires 10/08/01
SEAL SEAL
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affix my seal at Moline, in the State of L., this (Styday of October, 1998.
Andrew Ernest Werner
STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF ROCKISLAND
Before me personally appeared said Andrew Ernest Werner, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his own free act and deed, this 15th day of 1998.
SEAL "OFFICIAL SEAL" LORI A. JOHNSON Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 10/06/01

Please address all correspondence and telephone calls and, upon recordation, please return this document to:

> DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC 1577 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 300 Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304 (248) 203-0700

BH\176208.1 ID\ EEHE

RECORDED: 10/16/1998

2

PATENT REEL: 9527 FRAME: 0353